
1
GRID Alternatives Colorado, Inc.
CASR-202475635-02 [CASR-202161073-00]

SECOND AMENDATORY AGREEMENT
This SECOND AMENDATORY AGREEMENT is made between the CITY AND 

COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado (the “City”) and 

GRID ALTERNATIVES COLORADO, INC., a Delaware non-profit corporation located at 

4845 Oakland Street, Denver, Colorado 80239 (the “Contractor”), jointly (“the Parties”). 

RECITALS:

A. The Parties entered into an Agreement dated December 10, 2021 and an 

Amendatory Agreement dated April 4, 2023 (the “Agreement”) to perform, and complete all of 

the services and produce all the deliverables set forth on Exhibit A, the Scope of Work, to the 

City’s satisfaction.

B. The Parties wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term and insert paragraph 

35 – Compliance with Denver Wage Laws.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and the Parties’ mutual covenants 

and obligations, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Section 3 of the Agreement entitled “TERM” is hereby deleted in its entirety and 

replaced with: 

“3. TERM:  The Agreement will commence on December 1, 2021 

and will expire on December 1, 2026 (the “Term”). The term of this 

Agreement may be extended by the City under the same terms and 

conditions by a written amendment to this Agreement. Subject to the 

Executive Director’s prior written authorization, the Contractor shall 

complete any work in progress as of the expiration date and the Term of the 

Agreement will extend until the work is completed or earlier terminated by 

the Executive Director.”

2. Section 35 entitled “COMPLIANCE WITH DENVER WAGE LAWS” is 

hereby inserted into the Agreement and states:

“35. COMPLIANCE WITH DENVER WAGE LAWS:  To the 

extent applicable to the Contractor’s provision of Services hereunder, the 

Contractor shall comply with, and agrees to be bound by, all rules, 

regulations, requirements, conditions, and City determinations regarding 

the City’s Minimum Wage and Civil Wage Theft Ordinances, Sections 58-

Docusign Envelope ID: 1A2ED73F-F2A2-475D-8BC4-136E75084E5F



2
GRID Alternatives Colorado, Inc.
CASR-202475635-02 [CASR-202161073-00]

1 through 58-26 D.R.M.C., including, but not limited to, the requirement 

that every covered worker shall be paid all earned wages under applicable 

state, federal, and city law in accordance with the foregoing D.R.M.C. 

Sections. By executing this Agreement, the Contractor expressly 

acknowledges that the Contractor is aware of the requirements of the City’s 

Minimum Wage and Civil Wage Theft Ordinances and that any failure by 

the Contractor, or any other individual or entity acting subject to this 

Agreement, to strictly comply with the foregoing D.R.M.C. Sections shall 

result in the penalties and other remedies authorized therein.”

3. As herein amended, the Agreement is affirmed and ratified in each and every 

particular.

4. This Second Amendatory Agreement will not be effective or binding on the City 

until it has been fully executed by all required signatories of the City and County of Denver, and 

if required by Charter, approved by the City Council.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]

Docusign Envelope ID: 1A2ED73F-F2A2-475D-8BC4-136E75084E5F



Contract Control Number: 

Contractor Name: 

CASR-202475635-02_202161073-02 

GRID ALTERNATIVES COLORADO, INC. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at 

Denver, Colorado as of:   

SEAL CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER: 

ATTEST: By:   

APPROVED AS TO FORM: REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED: 

Attorney for the City and County of Denver 

By:   By:   

By:   

Docusign Envelope ID: 1A2ED73F-F2A2-475D-8BC4-136E75084E5F



Contract Control Number: 

Contractor Name: 

CASR-202475635-02_202161073-02 

GRID ALTERNATIVES COLORADO, INC. 

     By: _______________________________________ 

     Name: _____________________________________ 

    (please print) 

     Title: _____________________________________ 

    (please print) 

ATTEST: [if required] 

     By: _______________________________________ 

     Name: _____________________________________ 

    (please print) 

     Title: _____________________________________ 

    (please print) 

Docusign Envelope ID: 1A2ED73F-F2A2-475D-8BC4-136E75084E5F

Margaret Kral

Executive Director


		2024-09-03T20:19:14-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




